Nyla J. Storing; Town Clerk

643-3528



Daniel J. Fedderly P.E.; R.L.S/Chairman 643-5135

Charles L. Maves/Supervisor 632-2486

Gordon L. Smith/supervisor 235-2293

Avis Ranney; Treasurer 632-2360

POCKET GOPHER ORDINANCE

O-01-2002

WHERE AS the Town of Sherman Board feels it is necessary to pay for the removal of pocket gophers, due to their destruction of town roads and over population causing potential health hazards.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board for the Town of Sherman, Dunn County, at their regular board meeting held on March 7, 2002, will consider passing a pocket gopher ordinance, due to the Wisconsin State Statues Sec. 66.37 being repealed, thus through Village Powers granted to the Town Board by Resolution 01-2001, passed on August 27, 2001, the Town Board of Sherman hereby declares that the Town of Sherman, Dunn County, will pay \$1.75 for all gopher tails presented to the Town Clerk.

Town of Sherman Board Passed this 7th Day of March, 2002

Date 03 07 07 Daniel J. Fedderly, Chairman

Date 3-7-02 Keus

Charles Maves, Supervisor #1

Date 3/7/02

Gordon L. Smith, Supervisor #2

Attested to this 7th Day of March 2002

Clerk yla J. Storing, Clerk